

No. 24-1265

**United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

CENTRAL MAINE POWER COMPANY; VERSANT POWER; ENMAX CORPORATION;
MAINE PRESS ASSOCIATION; MAINE ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS; JANE P.
PRINGLE, individually and in her capacity as a registered voter and elector; KENNETH
FLETCHER, individually and in his capacity as a registered voter and elector; BONNIE S.
GOULD, individually and in her capacity as a registered voter and elector; BRENDA
GARRAND, individually and in her capacity as a registered voter and elector; LAWRENCE
WOLD, individually and in his capacity as a registered voter and elector,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

MAINE COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES;
WILLIAM J. SCHNEIDER, in his official capacity as Chairman of the Maine Commission on
Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; DAVID R. HASTINGS, III, in his official capacity
as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; SARAH
LECLAIRE, in her official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental
Ethics and Election Practices; DENNIS MARBLE, in his official capacity as a Member of the
Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices; STACEY D. NEUMANN,
in her official capacity as a Member of the Maine Commission on Governmental Ethics and
Election Practices; AARON M. FREY, in his official capacity as Attorney General for the State
of Maine,

Defendants - Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court, District of Maine

BRIEF OF APPELLEES VERSANT POWER AND ENMAX CORPORATION

Paul McDonald
John A. Woodcock III
Bernstein Shur
100 Middle Street Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 774-1200
pmcdonald@bernsteinshur.com
jwoodcock@bernsteinshur.com
*Counsel for Versant Power and ENMAX
Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of the Issues Presented For Review 1

Statement of the Case 2

A. Introduction 2

B. Statement of Facts 5

 1. Versant and ENMAX’s Corporate Structure and Relationship 5

 2. Versant and ENMAX’s Past and Future Political Speech 7

 3. The Act 8

C. Procedural History 11

 1. The Complaints and Preliminary-Injunction Motions 11

 2. The District Court’s Preliminary-Injunction Order 14

 a. First Amendment Facial Challenge 14

 b. The Preemption Challenge 17

 c. Appropriateness of the Preliminary Injunction 18

Summary of the Argument 18

Argument 21

A. The Standard of Review 21

B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Determining The Act Likely Violates The First Amendment 23

 1. Strict Scrutiny Applies To The Act 23

 2. The District Court Appropriately Rejected Defendants’ Overbroad Assertion of Compelling Governmental Interests 26

 a. *Bluman v. F.E.C.* 26

 b. The District Court’s Application of *Bluman* 27

 i. Candidate Elections 27

 ii. Ballot Measures 29

 iii. Appearance of Influence 32

 3. The District Court Correctly Found The Act Is Likely Not Narrowly Tailored 35

 a. The Act’s 5% Ownership Threshold 35

 b. The Act’s Alternative Measure of “Foreign-Government Influence” 42

C. The District Court Correctly Found That FECA Expressly Preempted The Act As To Federal Elections	46
D. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding The Act Facially Invalid And Declining To Sever It At This Preliminary Stage..	54
1. A Substantial Number Of The Act’s Applications Are Likely Unconstitutional When Judged Against Its Legitimate Sweep (If Any).....	54
2. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Declining To Sever The Act At This Preliminary Stage	55
E. Alternatively, The District Court’s Preliminary Injunction Should Be Affirmed Because The Act Violates The Foreign Dormant Commerce Clause.....	58
F. Alternatively, The Act Is Unconstitutional As Applied to Versant	66
G. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor The Injunction	67
Conclusion	68
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)	70
Certificate of Service	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	53
<i>Am. College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists v. F.D.A.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 328 (D. Md. 2020).....	46
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	61
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	50
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	24
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022).....	30
<i>Bl(a)ck Tea Soc’y v. City of Bos.</i> , 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21, 22
<i>Bluman v. F.E.C.</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	Passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23, 24, 34
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	34
<i>Carrozza v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2021).....	49
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	Passim

Concilio de Salud Integral de Loiza, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo,
 551 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 45

Condon v. Andino, Inc.,
 961 F. Supp. 323 (D. Me. 1997)..... 68

Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain,
 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... 49

Corp. Techs., Inc. v. Harnett,
 731 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 22

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 45

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 67

F.E.C. v. Cruz,
 596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... 30, 35

F.E.C. v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 24, 67

FCC v. AT&T Inc.,
 562 U.S. 397 (2011)..... 47

FemHealth USA, Inc. v. Williams,
 83 F.4th 551 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 45

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 24, 31

Francisco Sanchez v. Esso Std. Oil Co.,
 572 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 58

Hines v. Davidowitz,
 312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 60

Holmes v. Jennison,
 39 U.S. 540 (1840)..... 62

Japan Line Ltd. v. Cnty. of Los Angeles,
 441 U.S. 434 (1999)..... 59

Johnson v. United States,
 559 U.S. 133 (2010)..... 48

Kemlon Prods. & Dev. Co. v. United States,
 646 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 44

LeBeau v. Spirito,
 703 F.2d 639 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 44

Lorelei Corp. v County of Guadalupe,
 940 F.2d 717 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 44

McConnell v. F.E.C.,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 23, 24

McCutcheon v. F.E.C.,
 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 30, 32, 33

Me. Forest Prods. Counsel v. Cormier,
 51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 46

Minn. Chamber of Commerce v. Choi,
 2023 WL 8803357 41, 42

Nano Dimension Ltd. v. Murchinson Ltd.,
 681 F. Supp.3d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 40

Nat’l Fire Adjustment Co. v. Cioppa,
 357 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D. Me. 2019) 57

Nat’l Foreign Trade Counsel v. Natsios,
 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 58, 59, 60, 65

Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño,
 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... Passim

Sullivan v. Strop,
 496 U.S. 478 (1990)..... 50

Trahan v. Wayfair Me., LLC,
 957 F.3d 54 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 30

United States v. Apel,
 571 U.S. 359 (2014)..... 53

United States v. Muriel-Cruz,
 412 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 44, 45

United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.,
 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 32

United States v. Singh,
 979 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2020) 61

United States v. Stevens,
 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 49, 53

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... 48

Statutes

1 M.R.S. § 71(8) 55
13-A M.R.S. § 843(1)(C) 39
13-C M.R.S. § 831(1)(B) 39
17-A M.R.S. § 1604(1)(C) 11
21 M.R.S. § 1064 8
21-A M.R.S. § 1011..... 48, 52
21-A M.R.S. § 1051..... 48, 51, 52
21-A M.R.S. § 1064..... 1
21-A M.R.S. §§ 1012(2)-(3), 1052(3)-(4) 10, 11
35-A M.R.S. § 708(2)(C)(2)..... 6
52 U.S.C. § 30101(3)..... 47
52 U.S.C. § 30143(a)..... 47

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 47

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1..... 46

Regulations

Contribution Limitations and Prohibitions,
67 Fed. Reg. 69,928 (Nov. 19, 2002).....60
